

No. 07-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS A. BEASLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FLETCHER N. SMITH, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
112 Wakefield St.
Greenville, SC 29601

PAMELA S. KARLAN
JEFFREY L. FISHER
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

AMY HOWE
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

October 23, 2007

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Review the Conflict in the Circuits Concerning Whether § 851(a)(1) Is Jurisdictional and Thus Not Subject to Forfeiture.	5
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding that a Uniform Line of Authority from Other Circuits Cannot Render an Error “Plain” Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Circuits and of This Court.....	11
CONCLUSION	17
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (July 25, 2007)	1a
Order of the United States District Court, District of South Carolina (Aug. 24, 2004)	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2360 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 149 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998)	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Ellis</i> , 356 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	10
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 29 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999)	5, 12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 921 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 302 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Cespedes</i> , 151 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Cevallos</i> , 538 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>United States v. Chea</i> , 231 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2000)	14

Cases—Continued

<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , No. 94-3173, 1995 WL 329242 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lerma</i> , 14 F.3d 1479 (10th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hardwell</i> , 80 F.3d 1471 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Jensen</i> , 425 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 944 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1991).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 78 Fed. App'x 844 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Lejarde-Rada</i> , 319 F.3d 1288 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 157 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 198 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Munoz-Franco</i> , 487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 495 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1974).....	6

Cases—Continued

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 716 F.2d 850 (11th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Seacott</i> , 15 F.3d 1380 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 905 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 980 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	1, 3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	1, 3
21 U.S.C. § 851	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
